Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tandus US, LLC, successor to Tandus US, Inc.		101/31/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Agent
Street Address:	300 Galleria Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 800
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	a National Banking Association (USA):

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 43

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75756886	ACCUWEAVE
Serial Number:	78569346	COLOURESCE
Serial Number:	77456574	CONSERV
Serial Number:	75377693	DYNEX
Serial Number:	75377692	DYNEX SD
Serial Number:	75395962	ER3
Serial Number:	77192295	EXPECT INNOVATION
Serial Number:	77661974	FREEFORM
Serial Number:	73500200	GUARDIAN
Serial Number:	77562002	INUNISON
Serial Number:	75625491	MINING BUILDINGS FOR RESOURCES INSTEAD OF THE EARTH
Serial Number:	75327328	PLEXUS
		TDADEMADK

TRADEMARK " REEL: 004169 FRAME: 0359 CH \$1090

900157366

Serial Number:	72320244	POWERBOND
Serial Number:	75328520	POWERBOND RS
Serial Number:	75431772	POWER-STOP
Serial Number:	75627894	PROTECTING OUR FUTURE BY RECLAIMING OUR PAST
Serial Number:	76335000	REPEAT
Serial Number:	78925945	RETRIEVE
Serial Number:	75700898	SEE A VISION FOR A SUSTAINABLE FUTURE
Serial Number:	75606377	SHARED CIRCLE OF RESPONSIBILITY
Serial Number:	75327887	SOURCE ONE
Serial Number:	78435473	STRATATEC
Serial Number:	76026855	SYMTEX
Serial Number:	75546895	SYON-5
Serial Number:	76148038	TANDUS
Serial Number:	76148039	TANDUS
Serial Number:	76148116	TANDUS
Serial Number:	76148100	TANDUS
Serial Number:	76238170	
Serial Number:	76238160	
Serial Number:	76239153	
Serial Number:	76238345	
Serial Number:	76026860	TRIAD
Serial Number:	77300655	TRIAD
Serial Number:	78623502	BLINK
Serial Number:	78956233	GREENBOND
Serial Number:	78565692	
Serial Number:	78803001	LIFELONG
Serial Number:	78925948	TRANSITIONS
Serial Number:	78971632	CROSSLEY
Serial Number:	78971651	CROSSLEY
Serial Number:	77339739	CONNEXION FROM TANDUS
Serial Number:	76239150	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)522-8409

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004169 FRAME: 0360

Phone: 404-420-5527 Email: rbirdwell@phrd.com Correspondent Name: Rhonda J. Birdwell, Paralegal 285 Peachtree Center Avenue Address Line 1: Address Line 2: **Suite 1500** Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2689-34 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Bobbi Acord Signature: /ba/ 03/17/2010 Date: **Total Attachments: 6** source=C-Trademarks#page1.tif source=C-Trademarks#page2.tif source=C-Trademarks#page3.tif source=C-Trademarks#page4.tif source=C-Trademarks#page5.tif source=C-Trademarks#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004169 FRAME: 0361

AMENDMENT AND RATIFICATION AND REAFFIRMATION OF NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

- TRADEMARKS -

WHEREAS, **TANDUS US, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company and successor to Tandus US, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 311 Smith Industrial Boulevard, Dalton, Georgia 30721-8661, USA (the "**Grantor**"), is the owner of the trademarks and trademark applications set forth in Exhibit 1 (collectively, the "**Trademarks**"); and

WHEREAS, **BANK OF AMERICA**, **N.A.**, a national banking association having an office at 300 Galleria Parkway, Suite 800, Atlanta, Georgia 30339, USA, as administrative agent (together with its successors in such capacity, the "**Administrative Agent**"), entered into a Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 18, 2007 with Grantor (as at any time amended, restated, modified or supplemented, the "**Security Agreement**") pursuant to which Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in certain property, including the Trademarks, in consideration for a commercial loan; and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Administrative Agent entered into a certain Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated January 18, 2007 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 12, 2007, at Reel 3521, Frame 589 (the "First Notice"), and a certain Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated May 8, 2007 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 14, 2007, at Reel 3561, Frame 316 (the "Second Notice"; the First Notice and the Second Notice are hereinafter referred to collectively as "Security Interest Notices" and each individually as a "Security Interest Notice"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has changed its name from "Tandus US, Inc." to "Tandus US, LLC" and, as a result thereof, Grantor and Administrative Agent desire to enter into this Amendment and Ratification and Reaffirmation of Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property in order to ratify and reaffirm Administrative Agent's security interest in the Trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby (i) confirms the granting to the Administrative Agent of a security interest in the Trademarks, (ii) ratifies and reaffirms the Security Agreement and the Security Interest Notices and all of Grantor's covenants, duties and liabilities thereunder, (iii) agrees that all references to "Tandus US, Inc." in each Security Interest Notice shall mean and be deemed to be references to "Tandus US, LLC", and (iv) authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Notice.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures on following page]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004169 FRAME: 0362

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, this 315 day of January, 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, this ____ day of January, 2010.

TANDUS US, LLC

By:_______
Name:______
Title:_____

Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as Administrative Agent

Name: Title:

EXHIBIT 1

Trademarks

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
ACCUWEAVE	2,389,688	9/26/2000
COLOURESCE	3,113,095	7/4/2006
CONSERV	3,683,975	9/15/2009
CONSERV	Canada 744,737	8/6/2009
DYNEX	2,536,921	2/5/2002
DYNEX SD	2,289,432	10/26/1999
ER3	2,296,732	11/30/1999
EXPECT INNOVATION	3,477,668	7/29/2008
FREEFORM	3,713,325	11/17/2009
GUARDIAN	1,355,589	8/20/1985
INUNISON	3,729,514	12/22/2009
MINING BUILDING FOR RESOURCES INSTEAD OF THE EARTH	2,434,041	3/6/2001
MONTEREY	CTM 006306344	6/11/2008
PLEXUS	2,223,798	2/16/1999
POWERBOND	879,194	10/21/1969
POWERBOND RS	2,218,388	1/19/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 004169 FRAME: 0365

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
POWERBOND RS	UK 2148846	10/22/1997
POWER-STOP	2,290,544	11/1/1999
PROTECTING OUR FUTURE BY RECLAIMING OUR PAST	2,540,943	2/19/2002
REPEAT	2,624,721	9/24/2002
RETRIEVE	3,464,453	7/8/2008
SEE A VISION FOR A SUSTAINABLE FUTURE	2,418,384	1/2/2001
SHARED CIRCLE OF RESPONSIBILITY	2,510,884	11/20/2001
SOURCE ONE	2,190,765	9/22/1998
STRATATEC	2,983,357	8/9/2005
SYMTEX	2,440,974	4/3/2001
SYON-5	2,383,988	9/5/2000
TANDUS	2,672,859	1/7/2003
TANDUS	2,693,876	3/4/2003
TANDUS	2,732,737	7/1/2003
TANDUS	2,832,384	4/13/2004
TANDUS LOGO (STYLIZED T)	2,764,962	9/16/2003
TANDUS LOGO (STYLIZED T)	2,602,716	7/30/2002
TANDUS LOGO (STYLIZED T)	2,589,883	7/2/2002
TANDUS LOGO (STYLIZED T)	2,670,047	12/31/2002

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
TANDUS LOGO (STYLIZED T)	2,640,820	10/22/2002
TRIAD	2,435,377	3/13/2001
TRIAD	3,551,314	12/23/2008
BLINK	3,220,678	5/5/2005
GREENBOND	3,370,884	1/15/2008
DESIGN OF 4 SQUARES	3,163,861	2/11/2005
LIFELONG	3,509,996	9/30/2008
TRANSITIONS	3,464,454	7/8/2008
CROSSLEY	3,524,285	10/28/2008
CROSSLEY (AND DESIGN)	3,524,286	10/28/2008
CONNEXION FROM TANDUS	3,519,394	10/21/2008

RECORDED: 03/17/2010